

No. 20-60044 (PRO BONO)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

In re JASPER STEVENS; BRENDA LOUISE MURRAY STEVENS,
Debtors.

JASPER STEVENS; BRENDA LOUISE MURRAY STEVENS,
Appellants,

v.

ROBERT S. WHITMORE, Chapter 7 Trustee,
Appellee.

On Appeal from an Order of the Bankruptcy Appellate Panel
of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit
BAP No. 19-1325

OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Mark A. Perry
Kellam M. Conover
Counsel of Record
Suria M. Bahadue
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 887-3667
kconover@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Appellants
Jasper Stevens and Brenda Louise Murray Stevens*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	4
STATEMENT OF ADDENDUM	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Statutory Background.....	5
II. Statement of Facts	8
A. The Ocwen Claims Were Disclosed, Investigated, And Intentionally Not Administered In The Bankruptcy Case.	8
B. For Nearly Two Years, Jasper And Brenda Continued To Pursue The Ocwen Claims.....	10
C. At Ocwen’s Behest, The Bankruptcy Case Was Reopened So Ocwen Could Settle With The Trustee.....	12
III. Proceedings Below	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE BAP ERRED IN HOLDING THAT PROPERTY DISCLOSED ONLY ON A SOFA CANNOT BE ABANDONED UNDER SECTION 554(C).	18
A. The Text And Context Of Section 554(c) Demonstrate That “Property Scheduled Under Section 521(a)(1)” Includes Property Disclosed On A SOFA.	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
1. The Ordinary Meaning Of “Property Scheduled Under Section 521(a)(1)” Includes Property Disclosed On A SOFA Under Section 521(a)(1)(B)(iii).....	20
2. The BAP Erroneously Construed The Word “Scheduled” In Isolation.....	23
B. The Legislative History Of Section 554(c) Confirms That Trustees Can Efficiently Abandon Assets Disclosed Only On A SOFA By Deciding Not To Administer Them.	30
C. The BAP’s Construction Is Inconsistent With The Broader Policy Of The Bankruptcy Code.....	35
1. The BAP’s Construction Deprives Debtors Of A Fresh Start.....	36
2. The BAP’s Construction Incentivizes Trustees To Shirk Their Fiduciary Duties.	38
3. The BAP’s Other Policy Concerns Do Not Support Its Construction Of The Statute.....	41
D. The BAP’s Ruling Is Against The Great Weight Of Precedent.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	49
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>In re Adair</i> , 253 B.R. 85 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2000)	36
<i>In re AFI Holding, Inc.</i> , 530 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2008)	39
<i>Ah Quin v. Cty. of Kauai Dep't of Transp.</i> , 733 F.3d 267 (9th Cir. 2013)	42, 43
<i>In re Albert-Sheridan</i> , 960 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2020)	29
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. USDA</i> , 933 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2019)	19, 20
<i>Ashmore v. CGI Grp., Inc.</i> , 923 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2019)	22, 27, 35, 42, 45
<i>Ashmore v. CGI Grp. Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 8611 (AT), 2016 WL 2865153 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2016)	48
<i>In re Bernstein</i> , 525 B.R. 505 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2015)	46
<i>Bird v. Hart</i> , 616 B.R. 826 (D. Utah 2020).....	16, 23, 27, 29, 39, 40, 44, 46
<i>In re Blixseth</i> , 684 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>In re Boyajian</i> , 564 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Catalano v. Comm'r</i> , 279 F.3d 682 (9th Cir. 2002)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cusano v. Klein</i> , 264 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2001)	15, 27, 36, 39, 42, 44, 45
<i>Daniel v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , 891 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Dushane v. Beall</i> , 161 U.S. 513 (1896).....	15, 34, 35
<i>United States ex rel. Fortenberry v. Holloway Grp., Inc.</i> , 515 B.R. 827 (W.D. Okla. 2014)	24, 46
<i>In re Fossey</i> , 119 B.R. 268 (D. Utah 1990).....	48
<i>In re Fuller</i> , No. 18-00681-RLM-7A, 2020 WL 7346704 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 14, 2020)	42
<i>In re Furlong</i> , 660 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2011).....	18, 27, 39, 45
<i>Goudelock v. Sixty-01 Ass’n of Apartment Owners</i> , 895 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 2018)	6, 30
<i>Hamilton v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 270 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2001)	42
<i>In re Harris</i> , 32 B.R. 125 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1983)	48
<i>Hermann v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 675 F. App’x 856 (10th Cir. 2017) (unpublished).....	22
<i>In re Hill</i> , 195 B.R. 147 (Bankr. D.N.M. 1996)	27, 29, 30, 40, 41, 46
<i>Hutchins v. I.R.S.</i> , 67 F.3d 40 (3d Cir. 1995)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe</i> , 794 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2015)	29
<i>Jeffrey v. Desmond</i> , 70 F.3d 183 (1st Cir. 1995).....	43
<i>In re Kayne</i> , 453 B.R. 372 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2011)	47
<i>In re Killebrew</i> , 888 F.2d 1516 (5th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>In re Krachun</i> , No. 13-22995, 2015 WL 4910241 (Bankr. D. Utah Aug. 14, 2015).....	40, 46
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Mass.</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007).....	36
<i>Marshall v. Honeywell Tech. Sys. Inc.</i> , 828 F.3d 923 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	43
<i>In re McCoy</i> , 139 B.R. 430 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1991)	48
<i>In re Medley</i> , 29 B.R. 84 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 1983).....	48
<i>Midlantic Nat’l Bank v. N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986).....	30, 33
<i>In re Mwangi</i> , 764 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Osadon v. C&N Renovation, Inc.</i> , No. 05-17-00453-CV, 2018 WL 2126821 (Tex. App. May 9, 2018).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Pace</i> , 146 B.R. 562 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1992)	47
<i>In re Pretscher-Johnson</i> , No. NC-16-1180-BTaF, 2017 WL 2779977 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. Feb. 23, 2017)	47
<i>Matter of Quanta Res. Corp.</i> , 739 F.2d 912 (3d Cir. 1984)	30, 33
<i>In re Rigden</i> , 795 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1986)	31, 39
<i>Sec. Ins. Co. of Hartford v. Machevsky</i> , 81 F. App'x 241 (9th Cir. 2003) (unpublished).....	22
<i>In re Sisk</i> , 962 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020)	18, 19
<i>Sky-Med, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 965 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	23
<i>Spaine v. Cmty. Contacts, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2014)	18, 22, 27, 35, 45
<i>Stevens v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , No. E074922 (Cal. Ct. App. filed Mar. 18, 2020).....	13
<i>In re Tadayon</i> , No. NV-18-1119-BKuTa, 2019 WL 1923044 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. Apr. 29, 2019)	46, 47
<i>In re Tarpley</i> , 4 B.R. 145 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 1980).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Tyler v. DH Capital Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2013)	43
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 963 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>United States v. Pacheco</i> , 977 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2020)	28
<i>Vreugdenhill v. Navistar Int’l Transp. Corp.</i> , 950 F.2d 524 (8th Cir. 1991)	43
<i>In re Webb</i> , 54 F.2d 1065 (4th Cir. 1932)	34, 35
<i>In re Winburn</i> , 167 B.R. 673 (Bankr. N.D. Fla. 1993).....	48
<i>Wisdom v. Gugino</i> , 649 F. App’x 583 (9th Cir. 2016) (unpublished).....	39
 Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 323	39
11 U.S.C. § 326(a)	30
11 U.S.C. § 341(d)	7
11 U.S.C. § 350(b)	43
11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(1).....	21, 25
11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(1)(A)	6, 21, 26
11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(1)(B)(i).....	6, 21, 23
11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(1)(B)(ii)	6, 21, 23
11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(1)(B)(iii)	2, 6, 14, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(1)(B)(iv).....	6, 21
11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(1)(B)(v).....	6, 21
11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(1)(B)(vi).....	6, 21
11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(2).....	24
11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(3).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(4).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(3).....	25, 26
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1).....	6, 32
11 U.S.C. § 552(a)	6
11 U.S.C. § 554.....	4, 6, 7, 8
11 U.S.C. § 554(a)	7, 18, 31, 33, 46
11 U.S.C. § 554(b)	7, 18, 31
11 U.S.C. § 554(c)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(1).....	6, 39
11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(4).....	7, 9, 27, 39
11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(4)(A)	43
11 U.S.C. § 727(d)(1).....	43
11 U.S.C. § 1104.....	6
18 U.S.C. § 152.....	43
 Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fed. R. App. P. 6(b)(1).....	4
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(c)	21
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 5010.....	43
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8002(a)(1).....	3
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8022(a)(1).....	3
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9011(c)	43
 Other Authorities	
Note, <i>Abandonment of Assets by a Trustee in Bankruptcy</i> , 53 Colum. L. Rev. 415 (1953).....	34
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1968).....	21, 22
Notice of Settlement of Entire Case, <i>Stevens v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , No. MCC1600867 (Cal. Super. Ct. Riverside Cty. Aug. 12, 2019).....	13
<i>Report of the Commission on the Bankruptcy Laws of the United</i> <i>States</i> , H.R. Doc. No. 93-137, Pt. II (1973).....	33
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978).....	15, 19, 30, 32
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Executive Office for U.S. Trustees, <i>Handbook for Chapter 7 Trustees</i> (2012).....	31, 39
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976).....	20, 21, 22
